Table of Contents

Beverage, Food, and Packaging Costs

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(dollars in thousands; unaudited) 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024
Beverage, food and packaging costs $96,468 $75,147 $21,321 28.4% $177,847 $138,863 $38,984 28.1%
As a percentage of company-operated
shops revenues 25.3% 25.5% N/A (20) bps 25.2% 25.5% N/A (30) bps

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 v. 2024
As a percentage of company-operated shops revenues, beverage, food and packaging costs decreased by 20 basis points. This was primarily
due to a 60 basis point decrease for the impact of pricing on the comparable shop base, offset by an increase in ingredient costs. The increase
in ingredient costs was driven by higher coffee costs and partially offset by favorable dairy pricing.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 v. 2024
As a percentage of company-operated shops revenues, beverage, food and packaging costs decreased by 30 basis points. This was primarily
due to a 70 basis point decrease for the impact of pricing on the comparable shop base, partially offset by a 50 basis point increase in ingredient
costs.

Labor Costs

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(dollars in thousands; unaudited) 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024
Labor costs $101,270 $80,236 $21,034 26.2% $190,709 $145,663 $45,046 30.9%
As a percentage of company-operated
shops revenues 26.6% 27.2% N/A (60) bps 27.0% 26.8% N/A 20 bps

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 v. 2024
As a percentage of company-operated shops revenues, labor costs decreased by 60 basis points primarily due to the impact of pricing.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 v. 2024
As a percentage of company-operated shops revenues, labor costs increased by 20 basis points. This was primarily due to 90 basis points from
increased wages partially offset by a decrease of 80 basis points from the impact of pricing.

Dutch Bros Inc.| Form 10-Q | 38

Table of Contents

Occupancy and Other Costs

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(dollars in thousands; unaudited) 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024
Occupancy and other costs $59,984 $44,277 $15,707 35.5% $113,911 $85,773 $28,138 32.8%
As a percentage of company-operated
shops revenues 15.8% 15.0% N/A 80 bps 16.1% 15.8% N/A 30 bps

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 v. 2024
As a percentage of company-operated shops revenues, occupancy and other costs increased by 80 basis points and 30 basis points for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively. These increases were primarily due to the impact of occupancy rates from new shops.

Pre-opening Costs

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(dollars in thousands; unaudited) 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024 2025 2024 2025 v. 2024
Pre-opening costs $4,542 $4,554 $(12) (0.3)% $10,153 $8,001 $2,152 26.9%
As a percentage of company-operated
shops revenues 1.2% 1.5% N/A (30) bps 1.4% 1.5% N/A (10) bps